
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 109

September Term, 2006

FORENSIC ADVISORS, INC., et al.

Petitioners,

vs.

MATRIX INITIATIVES, INC., et al.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, AND FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS TIMOTHY MULLIGAN AND FORENSIC ADVISORS, INC.

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Deborah A. Jeon
ACLU of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural Background	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. The First Amendment Protects Against the Compelled Identification of Anonymous Readers.	5
B. This Court Should Require Plaintiffs to Make a Preliminary Showing Before Allowing Infringement of the Right to Read Anonymously.	7
1. The Proposed Test is Supported By Discovery Rules, the Qualified Privilege Protecting Media Sources, and Cases Involving Government Investigations.	9
2. Cases Addressing Disclosure of “Doe” Speakers Apply Standards Similar to Those Proposed by <i>Amici</i>	13
3. Matrixx Has Failed to Justify Disclosure of the Identities of Mulligan’s Readers and Subscribers.	16
(a) Matrixx Has Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Supported By Evidence.	17
(b) Matrixx Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Information Sought Is Central to the Party’s Claims and Unavailable from Other Sources.	19
(c) Matrixx Has Failed to Show That the Need for Disclosure Outweighs the First Amendment Interests at Stake.	21

CONCLUSION 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES CITED 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldabbagh v. Arizona Department of Liquor Licenses & Control</i> , 783 P.2d 1207 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Baker v. F & F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 966 (1973)	11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	6
<i>Best Western International, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)	14, 19
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	5
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	6
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	15
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	13, 14, 21
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.Com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash 2001)	15
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	14, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords Inc.</i> , 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998)	13
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Hastings v. North East Independent School District</i> , 615 F.2d 628, 632 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Highfields Capital Management, L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	15
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	5
<i>Lubin v. Agora</i> , 389 Md. 1, 882 A.2d 833 (2005)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 49 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (Pa. 2000), <i>vacated</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	14
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. Hillman</i> , 285 Md. 151, 400 A.2d 1117 (1979)	18
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re Petroleum Product Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	20
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	11

<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	6
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	6

RULES AND STATUTORY MATERIALS

Md. Rule 2-402	9
Md. Rule 2-403	9
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 5-807	2, 5
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 9-112	3, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Jay Eisenhofer & Sidney S. Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net</i> , 10 Business L. Today No. 1 (Sept./Oct. 2000)	17
Bruce D. Fischman, <i>Protecting the Value of Your Goodwill from Online Assault</i> (2000), http://www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce_article.htm	17
<i>Maker of Zicam Products Reports Third Quarter Results</i> , Obesity, Fitness & Wellness Wk. 177, Nov. 27, 2004	19

Paul Marcus, *The Reporter's Privilege: An Analysis of the Common Law, Branzburg v. Hayes, and Recent Statutory Developments*,
25 Ariz. L. Rev. 815, 850 (1984) 11

Cynthia Werthammer, *RNN Sues Yahoo Over Negative Web Site*,
Daily Freeman, Nov. 21, 2000 17
